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Preface and Executive Summary
Officials from New York State government asked researchers at John Jay College of 
Criminal Justice to assess the community safety benefits derived from more than ten 
years of investment in violence prevention initiatives managed at the county level. As of 
2014, nearly two dozen counties in New York were operating at least one of the different 
violence prevention models funded by the State. The scale of the investments expanded 
significantly after 2021. 

John Jay College research teams from the Research and Evaluation Center (JohnJayREC) 
and Data Collaborative for Justice (DCJ) examined changes in the incidence and rate of 
serious and violent offenses at the county level between 2010 and 2023 in an attempt to 
detect the effects of the State’s effort to build community safety at the local level. 

Limitations

The report is not an evaluation. The analyses contained in this document are a quick scan 
of crime indicators and an assessment of possible associations between State funding 
and crime. The funding provided to the research team did not allow for a detailed 
evaluation. If, in the future, State officials seek an actual evaluation of these initiatives, 
a research team would need to include a number of important design elements. For 
example:

• To establish credible claims of cause and effect, an evaluation would need some way 
of monitoring the efforts of each intervention beyond the simple tabulation of their 
budgets. The interventions described in this analysis pursue very different strategies, 
and evaluations of their work would need to measure their efforts in detail. This 
applies especially to the Crime Analysis Centers, which are mentioned in this report 
but not included in the data analytics. Effects of the CAC network are inherently 
less direct than the violence prevention initiatives, and researchers would need to 
collaborate with law enforcement to measure their operations with more detail than 
simple crime counts (e.g., investigations, arrests, clearances, convictions, etc.). 

• A fully designed evaluation of interventions to reduce violent crimes, especially 
firearm violence, needs to measure outcomes in very large areas and/or over 
extended periods of time to account for the relatively low incidence rate of reported 
violence. Especially in small communities, the number of violent crimes is thankfully 
low enough that statistical analyses are often unable to capture enough variation 
in key outcomes to calculate reliable outcome measures without aggregating data 
from several areas. This report includes other types of crime (i.e., serious property 
crime) as a way of compensating for low violent crime counts, and as a broader 
assessment of possible effects of the State’s prevention initiatives. 

• The varying sizes and characteristics of counties are particular challenges in New 
York. The State includes some of the most densely populated jurisdictions in the 
country as well as many small, rural communities. Using the common term “county” 
to describe all of them as a group does not eliminate these vast differences. Unless 
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an evaluation was conducted over a very long period of time while monitoring and 
controlling inter-area variations, an analysis would have to create groups of similar 
areas with identical implementation measures and then track any changes in their 
crime indicators.

• An evaluation of policy interventions designed to improve safety across varying 
geographic areas must include an intentional comparison strategy and measure 
relevant covariates. Outcomes in “treated” areas must be compared with those in 
“untreated” areas that are as similar as possible, controlling for demographics, socio-
economic variables, recent history of crime indicators, and the presence and intensity 
of other related interventions. This analysis did not have the resources to collect 
primary data to build such a comparative approach. Rather, it simply divides the 
State by county and measures the extent of intervention funding on an annual basis.

• Even if a research team had access to a wider array of data about all New York 
counties, an evaluation would still be hindered by the imperfect comparison areas 
represented by New York counties that did not receive funding for the initiatives 
examined here. A traditional method of countering this deficit is known as synthetic 
controls. Researchers create hypothetical matched comparison areas by compiling 
data from communities in other states that are similar politically, demographically, 
and economically to the intervention areas in the state being evaluated. The research 
team has experience with this method, but using it for this assessment was not 
possible given the available time and financial resources. 

Key Findings

Despite various shortcomings, the research team found important indicators that 
suggest positive benefits of the State initiatives to prevent crime and violence. When 
researchers analyzed violent and property index crimes (i.e., aggravated assault, robbery, 
burglary, and larceny), the change in crime occurrences sometimes varied by the amount 
of funding received. Using 2010 as the base year and tracking crime rates through 2023, 
researchers found that total index crimes dropped 14 percent in counties receiving 
funding, but index crimes grew 13 percent in counties that received no funding for 
the three main initiatives. Researchers then constructed simple multivariate models to 
explore these statistical associations. The analyses did not include the type of covariates 
suggested above, and the results were not consistently positive, but they pointed to 
some possible benefits of the State’s initiatives — i.e., modest mitigation of firearm 
violence and serious assaults.  

While this analysis was not a rigorous evaluation designed to establish precise estimates 
of cause and effect, the assessment did reveal encouraging indicators to suggest that 
the State’s investments may have lowered the occurrence of violence and increased the 
safety and security of neighborhoods across New York. Given the scale and scope of 
previous investments, policymakers would be well-advised to investigate further with an 
intentional and more robust approach to evaluation.
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Introduction
The John Jay College of Criminal Justice Research and Evaluation 
Center (JohnJayREC) partnered with John Jay’s Data Collaborative for 
Justice (DCJ) to help New York State government officials estimate 
the benefits of more than ten years of investment in violence 
prevention initiatives across the state. 

Estimating the public safety benefits of enhanced crime-prevention 
investments is complicated due to many pre-existing programs and 
policies across all New York communities. There is no such thing 
as an “untreated” comparison area to inform the analysis. Thus, 
it was not possible to construct a rigorous, quasi-experimental 
evaluation design. Instead, researchers tracked the incidence of 
crime and violence across the state. The study examines the extent 
to which county-level crime measures might be correlated with State 
government spending on new initiatives at the county level. 

The project focused on four major initiatives:
1) SNUG (guns spelled backward), a community-level 

intervention program inspired by Cure Violence, 
2) GIVE (Gun Involved Violence Elimination), inspired by law 

enforcement and place-based models,
3) Project RISE (Respond, Invest, Sustain and Empower), and
4) An expansion of the State’s Crime Analysis Centers (CAC). 

Some jurisdictions in the state received funding for the GIVE initiative 
in all eleven years between 2014 and 2024, while others received 
various combinations of GIVE, SNUG, and Project RISE for varying 
periods (Table 1). 

SNUG uses a public health approach to reduce gun violence. First 
implemented in 2009 but then reduced temporarily due to state 
budget shortfalls, SNUG deploys outreach workers, social workers, 
case managers, and hospital responders to engage with individuals 
in high-risk communities, mediate the underlying causes of violence, 
and partner with community-based nonprofit groups to enhance 
safety. SNUG focuses on interrupting cycles of violence by promoting 
conflict resolution and offering support services that foster safer 
neighborhoods and help to reduce gun-related incidents. By 2024, 
after the New York State budget had recovered from previous 
shortages, 14 New York counties were once again building public 
safety efforts with SNUG funding.

The Research and 
Evaluation Center and 
Data Collaborative for 
Justice are two of the 
research groups housed 
at John Jay College of 
Criminal Justice, a campus 
of the City University of 
New York.
 
The research teams of 
JohnJayREC and DCJ focus 
on producing credible 
research evidence backed 
by reliable quantitative 
analyses that can be 
accessed and understood 
by many audiences, not 
only other researchers. 

Staff members aspire to 
create research evidence 
characterized by:
• Relevance: Research 

relevant to the needs 
of communities, 
practitioners, and 
policymakers.

• Rigor: Research 
conducted with integrity 
and transparency.

• Impact: Accessible 
research with a positive 
impact on community 
well-being and the 
justice system.

Researchers

https://www.jjay.cuny.edu
https://JohnJayREC.nyc
https://datacollaborativeforjustice.org/
https://JohnJayREC.nyc
https://datacollaborativeforjustice.org/
https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/ops/gunviolencereduction/index.htm
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-hochul-announces-203-million-support-snug-street-outreach-programs-14-communities
https://www.timesunion.com/local/article/State-to-help-restart-SNUG-2272597.php
https://www.jjay.cuny.edu/research/research-centers-organizations
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Cayuga
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Jefferson

Bronx

Tompkins

Rockland

Kings**

New York**

$11,949,705

$6,891,048

$17,418,097

$9,177,644

$28,524,815

$10,387,934

$30,493,079

$10,851,820

$8,307,684

$5,785,986

$13,402,348

$5,253,360

$3,178,720

$2,766,505
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$11,959,072
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(11)

(11)

(11)

(11)

(11)
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(11)
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(2)

(2)

(2)

(11)

$3,999,994

$3,999,900
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$4,000,000

$4,000,000

$8,000,000

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

$8,772,857

$4,647,509

$8,772,426

$9,480,321

$1,126,076

$12,775,641

$1,579,404

$555,000

$4,508,109

$10,116,228

$5,741,035

$4,406,847

$11,823,045

$250,000

$360,000

$150,000

(10)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(2)

(10)

(4)

(1)

(7)

(11)

(10)

(9)

(10)

(1)

(1)

(1)

$24,722,556

$11,538,557

$30,190,423

$9,177,644

$42,005,056

$11,514,010

$47,268,720

$16,431,224

$8,862,684

$10,294,095

$31,518,576

$5,253,360

$3,178,720

$2,766,505

$14,286,675

$16,335,919

$741,310

$766,294

$1,015,896

$11,823,045

$767,190

$2,260,705

$360,000

$150,000

$7,852,219

$7,161,023

$6,335,658

$5,806,394

$5,531,035

$5,414,128

$4,953,567

$4,094,397

$3,818,065

$3,478,781

$3,137,872

$2,644,091

$2,490,048

$1,521,303

$1,238,501

$1,070,562

$972,235

$910,650

$870,363

$802,839

$725,544

$668,197

$13,158

$8,853

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

GIVE RISESNUG

Total Funding (Number of Funding Years) All Programs Combined
Total Funds: 
2014-2024

Total per 100,000 
Population     Rank*

TABLE 1
State Funding for Three Gun Violence Prevention Initiatives: 2014-2024

Funded 
Counties

 * Counties ranked by total and combined funding amounts per capita (i.e., dollars per 100,000 population) over 11 years from 
2014 to 2024. 

** Due to their very low funding amounts relative to population, Kings and New York counties (i.e. Brooklyn and Manhattan) 
are placed in the “No Funding” group of jurisdictions for most subsequent analyses.
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New York’s GIVE initiative, launched in 2014, uses multiple strategies 
and frameworks inspired by law enforcement and place-based models to 
reduce firearm-related crimes. The program tries to build trust between 
law enforcement and communities, including enhanced crime analysis 
approaches, problem-oriented policing tactics, focused deterrence, hot 
spots policing, street outreach, and crime prevention through environmental 
design (or CPTED). As of 2024, police departments in more than two dozen 
counties had received GIVE funding.

Project RISE, launched in 2022, was designed to build partnerships 
between established, well-resourced lead organizations and smaller 
grassroots groups to address issues related to gun violence and public 
safety. It provides funding and support for gun violence prevention efforts 
to implement and expand programs serving youth and families, focusing 
resources on at-risk individuals, and fostering community-driven solutions. 
The model was intended to empower communities and grassroots 
organizations that could create sustainable solutions by building local 
capacity to address the root causes of violence. Ten cities across New York 
State had received Project RISE funding by 2024.

In addition to these three initiatives focused on violence, especially gun 
violence, officials expanded funding for New York’s network of Crime 
Analysis Centers (CACs). These multi-agency units use data analysis to 
identify crime trends and patterns more comprehensively. Each CAC across 
the state operates as an information-sharing hub, providing tactical support, 
analytical resources, and assistance with investigations upon request. 
The components of the CACs include dedicated analysts, data systems to 
monitor trends and crime patterns, and partnerships with federal entities 
(e.g., ATF, FBI), the National Guard, and regional law enforcement agencies. 
Their multi-agency efforts allow CACs to gather and analyze broad ranges of 
data to support effective crime-solving. The 11 existing CACs currently assist 
over 350 local, state, and federal law enforcement agencies across numerous 
counties in New York state. 

SNUG  
SNUG (“guns” spelled backward) is a state-funded initiative 
administered by New York’s Division of Criminal Justice Services 
(DCJS) to reduce gun violence in high-risk communities. The 
program employs outreach workers, social workers, case managers, 
and hospital responders to engage communities and address the 
root causes of crime and violence. The Street Outreach component 
of SNUG operates in sixteen New York communities. With a $25 
million statewide budget in 2024, SNUG partners with local 
nonprofit organizations to leverage community ties and develop an 
understanding of each area’s needs.

https://www.jjay.cuny.edu
https://JohnJayREC.nyc
https://datacollaborativeforjustice.org/
https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/GIVE%20Annual.pdf
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-hochul-announces-28-million-combat-gun-violence-increase-opportunity-youth-and
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/safer-streets-governor-hochul-announces-20-million-prevent-violence-uplift-10-communities-and
https://www.govtech.com/public-safety/new-york-gov-kathy-hochul-announces-crime-center-expansion
https://www.govtech.com/public-safety/new-york-gov-kathy-hochul-announces-crime-center-expansion
https://spectrumlocalnews.com/nys/capital-region/news/2024/01/04/crime-analysis-centers-provide-support-for-law-enforcement-in-n-y-
https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/ops/gunviolencereduction/CAC Network Map 12-2-2024.pdf
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-hochul-announces-fy-2024-budget-historic-investments-and-initiatives-drive-down-gun
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Descriptive Analysis 

The network of CACs helps state officials track patterns of crime while 
the three prevention initiatives (GIVE, SNUG, and Project RISE) focus on 
changing those patterns. Researchers were asked to analyze whether 
those three efforts and the significant expansions of funding in 2014 and 
2021 could be associated with changes in crime (Figure 1).

The project focused on two key questions:

•	 Was the timing of investment associated with changes in crime and 
violence at the county level?

•	 Was the financial scale of investment associated with changes in crime 
and violence at the county level?

Researchers investigated the questions with statistical analyses including 
regression models to test whether funding and implementation of the 
crime prevention programs appeared to be associated with changes 
in crime trajectories measured with various reported crime incidents 
between 2010 and 2023. (Some analyses explored the use of 2024 crime 
counts estimated with data from the first six months of that year.)

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $45,000,000

 $50,000,000

 $55,000,000

 $60,000,000

 $65,000,000

 $70,000,000

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

FIGURE 1
Funding for 3 Gun Violence Initiatives: 2009-2024

State Funding Levels for SNUG, GIVE, & Project RISE

Source: State budget records, Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS), and news coverage. 

Funding expanded 
from $21M to 
$68M between 
2021 and 2024.

Low		          Moderate			   High
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Data Sources 
The research team considered analyses of violent crimes specifically 
involving the use of firearms across the state, but data for measuring gun 
crimes was unavailable at the local level before 2015. Analyzing trends 
after 2015 was less than ideal since so much of the funding was received 
by counties before 2015. Furthermore, some gun-specific crime measures 
in New York are organized at the jurisdiction level (i.e., city and township). 
Thus, jurisdiction population counts would be required to create county 
crime rates, and these may vary slightly from the county-level crime data 
used in the primary analyses conducted for this study.

Researchers focused on the timing and amount of funding received 
by New York counties for each of the three gun violence prevention 
initiatives. The study used a form of dose analysis to examine whether the 
scale (dollars per capita) and breadth (number of initiatives) of investment 
were associated with changes in crime across counties. Regression 
analyses tested relationships among these variables and several outcome 
variables built from the crime incident data provided by New York State 
between 2010 and 2023.

GIVE — Gun Involved Violence Elimination
New York’s GIVE initiative provides enhanced support, funding, 
and resources to participating law enforcement agencies, district 
attorneys, sheriffs, and county probation departments throughout 
the state. Financial and technical assistance supports are currently 
provided to 28 local jurisdictions.

● Funding: GIVE grants can be used for equipment upgrades, 
overtime pay for increased patrols, and hiring additional 
personnel. 

● Training: Law enforcement agencies receive comprehensive 
training on evidence-based policing strategies specifically 
designed to combat gun violence. Training may emphasize 
community engagement, de-escalation tactics, and investigative 
techniques for gun crimes

● Technical Assistance: GIVE provides ongoing technical support 
to ensure effective implementation of funded strategies. 
Assistance may include data analysis, program development, 
and the identification and sharing of best practices.

https://www.jjay.cuny.edu
https://JohnJayREC.nyc
https://datacollaborativeforjustice.org/
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Researchers reviewed available datasets that could be used to assess 
changes in crime and violence and detect their association with the 
three gun violence prevention initiatives. Counties served as the primary 
geographic units of analysis because funding amounts were reported at 
the county level.

The primary data source was New York State’s compilation of crime 
incident reports organized with offense categories used by the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) to standardize reporting across states. 
The FBI’s “index” offenses comprise two categories – violent crime 
and property crime. The former includes murder, rape, robbery, and 
aggravated assault, while the latter consists of burglary, larceny, and 
motor vehicle theft. 

The analyses focus primarily on the violent and property crime indices as 
well as the individual offenses most likely to occur in sufficient numbers 
at the county level for statistical purposes and most related to the goals 
of the three funding initiatives: 1) total index crimes, 2) total violent index 
crimes, 3) total property index crimes, 4) robbery, 5) aggravated assault, 6) 
burglary, and 7) larceny. 

The results suggest the prevention initiatives may have had their intended 
effect (Figure 2). Between 2010 and 2023, total index offenses declined 
14 percent in counties receiving State funding while counties receiving 
no funding for any of the three initiatives experienced an increase of 13 
percent in total index crimes between 2010 and 2023. 

Project RISE — 
The RISE initiative focuses on four key components: 

● Respond: Provide immediate assistance to individuals and 
communities affected by gun violence, including crisis response, 
victim support services, and trauma counseling. 

● Invest: Build and support violence prevention strategies, such as 
community-based programs, youth development initiatives, and 
job training opportunities.

● Sustain: Provide ongoing support to the communities and 
individuals most at risk of gun violence. Supportive resources 
include mentoring, case management, and conflict resolution 
training.

● Empower: Assist communities in taking ownership of their own 
safety by fostering community-driven initiatives and providing 
resources for local organizations.

https://www.jjay.cuny.edu
https://JohnJayREC.nyc
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All Index Crimes

FIGURE 2
Change in Reported Crimes Between 2010 and 2023 by State Funding
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Robbery
– 31%
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Burglary
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Larceny
– 15%
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Researchers examined total violent index offenses in more detail and 
found that funded counties experienced a very small decrease in violent 
index crimes (–1%) while unfunded counties saw violent index crimes 
increase (+8%). The two largest categories of violent index crimes 
(robbery and aggravated assault) displayed different patterns, but both 
were consistent with a possible effect of state funding. All counties saw 
large declines in robberies, but counties receiving funding for the three 
initiatives experienced a decline of 31 percent in robberies while unfunded 
counties saw robberies fall 22 percent. Aggravated assaults, on the other 
hand, increased in all counties, but funded counties experienced less of an 
increase compared with unfunded counties (up 12% versus 23%). 

Trends in the two largest categories of property index crimes were also 
starkly different, but the changes were again consistent with the goals of 
state funding. Burglaries declined considerably in funded counties (–59%) 
and less so in unfunded counties (–41%). Larceny offenses dropped 15 
percent in funded counties but increased 23 percent in counties that did 
not receive funding for any of the three violence prevention initiatives. 

Crime changes across all New York counties after 2020 reflect the social 
and economic interruptions experienced worldwide during the COVID-19 
pandemic. From 2010 to 2020, total index crimes in New York declined 30 
percent in counties receiving funding for the three prevention initiatives, 
while counties receiving no funding declined as well, but only by 16 
percent (Table 2). Between 2020 and 2023, all counties experienced 
increased index crimes, but the increase in funded counties (+23%) was 
smaller than the increases experienced by unfunded counties (+35%). 
Similarly, total property index crimes grew 26 percent in funded counties, 
but the increase was larger in areas that did not receive funding (+41%). 

Comparative changes varied between the larger offenses included in the 
two crime indices. Between 2020 and 2023, robberies grew 19 percent in 
funded jurisdictions and 21 percent in unfunded areas. In counties that 
received funding, the number of aggravated assaults grew 9 percent 
between 2020 and 2023, and the increase was slightly larger in counties 
not receiving funding (11%). 

Larceny offenses increased in both funded and unfunded areas from 2020 
to 2023, but the increase was larger in counties not receiving funding for 
violence prevention initiatives (46% versus 21%). Burglaries, on the other 
hand, dropped more in unfunded counties than in counties receiving 
funding (–8% versus –4%). One other property index category showed 
a very different pattern. Motor vehicle thefts increased sharply between 
2020 and 2023, and the increase was much larger in counties receiving 
funding (116% versus 66%). 

https://www.jjay.cuny.edu
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105,602 

 11,609 
8,126 

217,193 
224,904 

35,963 
42,952 

9,057 
11,956 

 23,748 
27,686 

 181,230 
181,952 

 16,644 
13,994 

 139,480 
154,450 

 25,106 
13,508 

-30%
-16%

-10%
-4%

-42%
-35%

2%
10%

-33%
-19%

-58%
-36%

-30%
-16%

4%
-12%

23%
35%

11%
12%

19%
21%

9%
11%

26%
41%

-4%
-8%

21%
46%

116%
66%

-14%
13%

-1%
8%

-31%
-22%

12%
23%

-16%
15%

-59%
-41%

-15%
23%

125%
46%

All Index 
Offenses

All Violent 
Index Offenses

Robbery

Aggravated 
Assault 

All Property 
Index Offenses

Burglary

Larceny

Motor Vehicle 
Theft

County 
Funding 
Group

Number of Crimes
2010 2020 2023

Percent Change
2010 to 
2020

2020 to 
2023

2010 to 
2023

TABLE 2
Reported Crimes and Changes Over Time in New York Counties by Level of 
State Investments in SNUG, GIVE, and Project RISE

Crime Types:
All Index Offenses= Violent Index and Property Index offenses combined;
Violent Index = Murder, Forcible Rape, Robbery, Aggravated Assault
Property Index= Burglary, Larceny, Motor Vehicle Theft

    (Murder and Forcible Rape are not analyzed separately due to low volumes and unstable trend comparisons.)
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FIGURE 3
Total Index Crimes: 2010-2023
Number of Index Crimes Reported
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Trend Analyses

The possible effects of the 
State’s investments were 
apparent when researchers 
examined the number of 
crimes and percentage 
change in crimes between 
2010 and 2023 (Figure 3). 
Counties generally reported 
falling numbers of index 
crimes from 2010 to 2019 
before the sharp increases 
associated with the onset of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

When viewed in terms 
of percentage change, it 
appears that counties that 
received funding for violence 
prevention initiatives 
sustained the declining 
number of index crimes 
slightly longer compared 
with unfunded counties. By 
2023, the number of crimes 
in funded counties was 
still lower than the level of 
2010, while index crimes in 
unfunded counties remained 
more than 10 percent above 
the level of 2010. 

All jurisdictions experienced 
crime increases during 
the years of the COVID-19 
pandemic, but perhaps the 
extra State funding helped 
some areas recover more 
effectively than others. 

Not Funded

Funded

Index Crimes include murder, forcible rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, 
larceny, and motor vehicle theft.

Not Funded

Funded

https://www.jjay.cuny.edu
https://JohnJayREC.nyc
https://datacollaborativeforjustice.org/


Community Safety Investments

Page 11
john jay college of criminal justice / city university of new york

research and evaluation center data collaborative for justice

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

 25,000

 30,000

 35,000

 40,000

 45,000

 50,000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

FIGURE 4
Violent Index and Property Index Crimes: 2010-2023
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Number of Crimes Reported

When index crimes are 
divided into violent offenses 
and property offenses, the 
patterns are similar while 
overall numbers vary (Figure 
4). Violent index crimes 
generally declined in all 
counties between 2010 and 
2019 before the onset of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Between 
2020 and 2023, violent index 
crimes in counties receiving 
funding grew 11 percent 
while violent index crimes in 
counties not receiving funding 
grew 12 percent. 

The number of violent index 
crimes in funded counties 
in 2023 was just below the 
level of 2010 (down 1%). The 
number of crimes in counties 
not receiving funding  was 
up eight percent in 2023 
compared with 2010.  

A stronger effect is apparent 
in the case of property index 
offenses. Both groups of 
counties experienced falling 
numbers of property crimes 
through 2019, but funded 
counties continued to decline 
through 2021 while unfunded 
counties saw property crimes 
grow in 2020 and 2021. 

All areas surged in 2022 and 
2023, but the number of 
property index offenses in 
funded counties was lower 
in 2023 than in 2010 (–16%) 
while unfunded counties saw 
15 percent more property 
index crimes in 2023. 

Property Index

Violent Index

Violent Index Crimes include murder, forcible rape, robbery, and aggravated assault.
Property Index Crimes include burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft.

Not Funded

Funded

Not Funded

Funded
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To reduce the effect of varying 
population sizes, researchers 
calculated per capita crime 
rates, or the total number 
of crimes reported in each 
county group for every 
100,000 residents (Figure 5).

The analysis revealed the 
similarity of index crime trends 
across all areas of the state. 
All counties experienced 
generally falling crime after 
2012 before crime began 
to increase at some point 
between 2018 and 2020.

Violent crime rates in funded 
counties were consistently 
lower than in non-funded 
counties throughout the 
period of the study: 2010 to 
2023. 

In contrast, the rate of 
property index crimes was 
greater in counties that 
began receiving funding after 
2010, but the rate fell 35 
percent between 2010 and 
2020, from 2,105 to 1,363 
crimes per 100,000 residents. 
Non-funded counties also saw 
property index crimes fall, but 
only by 23 percent. 

The different extent of change 
in per capita crime rates is 
clear when researchers plot 
the percentage change in 
index crime rates relative to 
the year 2010 (Figure 6).
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FIGURE 5
Violent Index and Property Index Crimes per 100,000 
Population: 2010-2023

Reported Crimes per 100,000 Population
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Violent Index Crimes include murder, forcible rape, robbery, and aggravated assault.
Property Index Crimes include burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft.

Property Index

Violent Index

Not Funded

Funded

Not Funded

Funded
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Violent index crimes per 
capita were 10 to 15 percent 
lower by 2018 or 2019 than in 
2010. Both county groups saw 
declines. Between 2020 and 
2022, all counties combined 
experienced sharp increases 
in the violent crime rate. In 
funded counties, however, the 
surge returned violent crimes 
per capita to their 2010 level. 
Unfunded counties, on the 
other hand, saw violent crime 
rates increase to a level nearly 
15 percent higher than in 
2010. Violent crime rates then 
fell in both groups between 
2022 and 2023. 

Changes in property crimes 
per capita were even more 
dramatic and pointed to 
a potential effect of State 
funding. Index property crimes 
fell more in funded than 
unfunded counties, dropping 
to nearly 40 percent below the 
2010 level by 2021. 

Even with sharp increases 
after 2021, the property index 
rate in 2023 remained almost 
20 percent below the 2010 
level, while the 2023 rate in 
unfunded counties was nearly 
10 percent greater than in 
2010.  
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FIGURE 6
Percent Change in Violent Index and Property Index 
Crimes per 100,000 Population Compared to 2010
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Violent Index Crimes include murder, forcible rape, robbery, and aggravated assault.
Property Index Crimes include burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft.
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Multivariate Analysis 

The research team next considered the combined effects of expanded 
investment on reported crimes across New York. Researchers generated 
statistical models to test whether funding levels for the different initiatives 
were associated with various crime indicators. 

The analysis addressed the study’s two key questions in more detail: 

1.	 Overall association: Was the timing of new investment associated with 
reductions in crime rates? 

2.	 Larger vs. smaller investments: Was the scale of new investment 
associated with reductions in crime rates? Specifically, was there an 
effect of multiple investments across all the initiatives?

Researchers examined the timing and scale of investments and their 
association with various crime categories in 22 counties. As shown in Table 
1, 21 counties received funding for GIVE, and 13 of those (in addition 
to the Bronx) received funding for SNUG at some point. Of 13 counties 
funded to operate SNUG, six also received funding for Project RISE. 

When the effect of State funding was examined across individual counties, 
the relationship between program support and reported index crimes was 
less apparent (Figure 7). Counties with larger populations were more likely 
to experience rising crime between 2010 and 2023, and except for the 
Bronx, most of the funding for violence prevention focused on midsized 
New York counties. Most of those jurisdictions did see index crimes fall 
between 2010 and 2023. Outside of New York City (i.e., Bronx, New York, 
Kings, Queens, and Richmond), only Oneida County reported more index 
crimes in 2023 relative to 2010. 

In the remaining midsized counties (i.e., between the 30th and 57th largest 
jurisdictions), the relationship between State funding and changes in crime 
was less than clear. Even when the top six funded counties are considered 
separately, it is not possible to identify an association between funding 
and crime changes. 

The research team conducted a regression analysis in an attempt to 
identify the possible effects of funding on crime incidents reported by 
counties. Researchers first conducted interrupted time series (ITS) analyses 
for each county and each crime category. The ITS results would indicate 
whether counties experienced changes in crime trends in the post-funding 
period relative to the pre-funding period (with positive coefficients 
indicating an increase in crime trends and negative coefficients indicating a 
decrease in crime trends). Next, the effect estimates were used as outcome 
variables in linear regression models to examine whether funding increases 
were associated with changes in crime trends. 
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Researchers generated bivariate regression models including all 22 funded 
counties and 11 of the most comparable unfunded counties to examine 
the association between the funding increases and changes in crime rates. 
Comparable counties included those with resident populations most similar 
to funded counties (i.e., Cattaraugus, Sullivan, Clinton, Wayne, Steuben, 
Putnam, St. Lawrence, Ontario, Oswego, Saratoga, and Richmond). 

The analysis examined the association between funding of the three violence 
prevention initiatives with reductions in crime. In most crime categories, the 
association was not statistically significant, but the analysis showed possible 
beneficial effects with two offense types: violent crime involving firearms and 
aggravated assault (Table 3). 

FIGURE 7
Change in Total Index Crimes by Population and Funding: 2010-2023
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investments would be associated with crime reductions — or, at minimum, less severe increases 
in crime trends in funded counties versus unfunded counties. The regression results indicated 
no overall association between the scale and breadth of new investments and changes in crime 
trends at the local level, but the analysis may underscore the fact that other factors play a 
substantial role in shaping the general crime trajectories of communities. 

Conclusion
Researchers at John Jay College of Criminal Justice analyzed public safety benefits from more 
than ten years of investment in local violence prevention initiatives in New York. The study was a 
retrospective statistical examination of associations between crime trends and the amount and 
timing of investments. It was not a rigorous evaluation to establish cause and effect and rule out 
extraneous factors, but when researchers analyzed crime incidences involving serious offenses 
against persons and property, changes in crime sometimes varied by levels of State funding. 
Researchers then employed multivariate regression models to identify statistical relationships 
between crime and funding more accurately. The analyses were not consistently positive, but two 
offense categories appeared to be related to the funding initiatives (violence committed with 
firearms and aggravated assault). 

The study revealed encouraging indicators to suggest that investments in violence prevention 
may help the efforts of local jurisdictions to guard the safety of communities. With additional 
research involving specifically designed evaluation methods, policymakers could learn even more 
about how public financing of crime prevention efforts may support communities and produce 
beneficial, actionable results for New York residents. 

–0.183
–0.052
–0.098
–0.003
–0.001
–0.048
–0.094
–0.119
–0.088
–0.080

All Index Offenses
Violent Crimes with Gun
Violent Index Offenses
   Murder
   Robbery 
   Aggravated Assault 
Property Index Offenses
   Larceny
   Burglary
   Motor Vehicle Theft

Estimate

TABLE 3
Estimated Effects of Funding Increases 
on Reported Crime Incidences

* p < .05  (p-values adjusted to account for multiple 
comparisons)

0.952
0.042*
0.380
0.323
0.895
0.023*
0.904
0.882
0.459
0.918

p-valueCrime Category

For example, the statistically significant 
coefficient for violent crimes with guns 
shows that, on average, funded counties 
saw a decrease in crime trends that was 
0.052 crimes per 100,000 people per 
month larger (or their increase was less 
severe) compared to unfunded counties. 

A second set of regressions examined 
whether the scale and breadth of 
investments were associated with 
changes in crime trends among the 
22 funded counties. The independent 
variables in the regression models 
included: (1) if a county received funding 
for SNUG; (2) if a county received funding 
for Project RISE; (3) the year-over-year 
(YOY) funding increase for GIVE; (4) the 
YOY funding increase for SNUG; (5) the 
YOY funding increase for Project RISE; and 
(6) the YOY increase for all three initiatives 
combined.

The working hypothesis was that greater 
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Technical Appendix
This document contains results from several attempts to identify the public safety 
benefits of New York State investments in crime prevention programs over 15 years. 
In other words, can a positive return on these investments be discerned by analyzing 
changing crime trends across the state? 

The analysis is not a rigorous evaluation. State officials would have had to incorporate 
a comparison design in their funding efforts to evaluate the impact more rigorously. A 
true random-assignment design may have been impractical and potentially unethical, 
but state officials also did not plan in advance for a quasi-experimental design (e.g., 
matched comparison jurisdictions or an intentional schedule of funding to stagger the 
potential effects by county). 

Instead, the research team needed to construct retrospective comparisons of funded 
and non-funded counties. The analysis was inevitably imperfect. The report documents 
that New York counties receiving funding were predominantly those of midsized 
populations. Comparing crime trends in midsized counties versus only much smaller 
counties could bias the results, just as comparing midsized counties with very large 
counties could lead to interpretation errors. 

One way to address this was to compare crime trends in all funded and non-funded 
counties and examine the results while maintaining an awareness of the potential for 
error. Another approach was to use multivariate models that adjust for the influence of 
county characteristics. Both methods are described in the report. 

To estimate whether funding increases were associated with crime reductions, 
researchers examined monthly crime trends in each county between January 2015 and 
December 2023 using interrupted time series (ITS) models. Starting the analysis in 
2015 allowed it to highlight the effects of recent and sizeable funding increases rather 
than starting in the earlier period after funding began in 2009 but was temporarily 
interrupted. 

Researchers defined the start of each jurisdiction’s funding increase as its “intervention 
date,” but their timing was somewhat irregular. For 11 funded counties (Albany, 
Bronx, Dutchess, Erie, Nassau, Niagara, Oneida, Onondaga, Rensselaer, Suffolk, and 
Westchester), the intervention date was January 2021. For others, it was January 2022 
(Broome, Cayuga, Chautauqua, Chemung, Jefferson, Monroe, Orange, Rockland, 
Schenectady, Tompkins, and Ulster). 

The analysis considered several approaches for identifying the most similar unfunded 
counties. In the final iteration, researchers included only the 11 unfunded counties 
that were similar in population size to the 22 funded counties (Cattaraugus, Sullivan, 
Clinton, Wayne, Steuben, Putnam, St Lawrence, Ontario, Oswego, Saratoga, and 
Richmond). The smallest 26 counties and three largest counties in the state were 
excluded from the final results (Table 3). January 2021 was considered the intervention 
date for unfunded counties, but researchers also conducted sensitivity analyses with an 
intervention date of January 2022. 

Finally, the study concentrated on detecting gradual shifts in crime trends. The ITS 
analysis focused on changes over time (i.e., “slope change”) versus singular, immediate 
changes (i.e., “level change”). This was intended to account for the gradual ways 
funding is awarded and received by counties and the fact that potential effects on crime 
likely take time to appear. 
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